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EN BANC

[ A.C. No. 5338, February 23, 2009 ]

EUGENIA MENDOZA, COMPLAINANT, VS. ATTY. VICTOR V.
DECIEMBRE, RESPONDENT.




R E S O L U T I O N

PER CURIAM:

Any departure from the path which a lawyer must follow as demanded by
the virtues of his profession shall not be tolerated by this Court as the
disciplining authority for there is perhaps no profession after that of the
sacred ministry in which a high-toned morality is more imperative than
that of law.[1]

Before the Court is the Petition filed by Eugenia Mendoza (complainant) dated
September 19, 2000, seeking the disbarment of Atty. Victor V. Deciembre
(respondent) for his acts of fraudulently filling up blank postdated checks without
her authority and using the same for filing unfounded criminal suits against her.




Complainant, a mail sorter at the Central Post Office Manila, averred that: On
October 13, 1998, she borrowed from Rodela Loans, Inc., through respondent, the
amount of P20,000.00 payable in six months at 20% interest, secured by 12 blank
checks, with numbers 47253, 47256 to 47266, drawn against the Postal Bank.
Although she was unable to faithfully pay her obligations on their due dates, she
made remittances, however, to respondent's Metrobank account from November 11,
1998 to March 15, 1999 in the total sum of P12,910.00.[2] Claiming that the
amounts remitted were not enough to cover the penalties, interests and other
charges, respondent warned complainant that he would deposit Postal Check No.
47253 filled up by him on March 30, 1999 in the amount of P16,000.00. Afraid that
respondent might sue her in court, complainant made good said check and
respondent was able to encash the same on March 30, 1999. Thereafter,
complainant made subsequent payments to the Metrobank account of respondent
from April 13, 1999 to October 15, 1999,[3] thereby paying respondent the total
sum of P35,690.00.[4]




Complainant further claimed that, later, respondent filled up two of the postal
checks she issued in blank, Check Nos. 47261 and 47262 with the amount of
P50,000.00 each and with the dates January 15, 2000 and January 20, 2000
respectively, which respondent claims was in exchange for the P100,000.00 cash
that complainant received on November 15, 1999. Complainant insisted however
that she never borrowed P100,000.00 from respondent and that it was unlikely that
respondent would lend her, a mail sorter with a basic monthly salary of less than
P6,000.00, such amount. Complainant also claimed that respondent victimized other
employees of the Postal Office by filling up, without authorization, blank checks
issued to him as condition for loans.[5]



In his Comment dated January 18, 2000, respondent averred that his dealings with
complainant were done in his private capacity and not as a lawyer, and that when he
filed a complaint for violation of Batas Pambansa Blg. (B.P. Blg.) 22 against
complainant, he was only vindicating his rights as a private citizen. He alleged
further that: it was complainant who deliberately deceived him by not honoring her
commitment to their November 15, 1999 transaction involving P100,000.00 and
covered by two checks which bounced for the reason "account closed"; the October
13, 1999 transaction was a separate and distinct transaction; complainant filed the
disbarment case against him to get even with him for filing the estafa and B.P. Blg.
22 case against the former; complainant's claim that respondent filled up the blank
checks issued by complainant is a complete lie; the truth was that the checks
referred to were already filled up when complainant affixed her signature thereto; it
was unbelievable that complainant would issue blank checks, and that she was a
mere low-salaried employee, since she was able to maintain several checking
accounts; and if he really intended to defraud complainant, he would have written a
higher amount on the checks instead of only P50,000.00.[6]

The case was referred to the Integrated Bar of the Philippines[7] (IBP), and the
parties were required to file their position papers.[8]

In her Position Paper, complainant, apart from reiterating her earlier claims, alleged
that respondent, after the hearing on the disbarment case before the IBP on
September 5, 2001, again filled up three of her blank checks, Check Nos. 47263,
47264 and 47265, totaling P100,000.00, to serve as basis for another criminal
complaint, since the earlier estafa and B.P. Blg. 22 case filed by respondent against
her before the Office of the Prosecutor of Pasig City was dismissed on August 14,
2000.[9]

Respondent insisted in his Position Paper, however, that complainant borrowed
P100,000.00 in exchange for two postdated checks, and that since he had known
complainant for quite some time, he accepted said checks on complainant's
assurance that they were good as cash.[10]

Investigating Commissioner Wilfredo E.J.E. Reyes submitted his Report dated
September 6, 2002, finding respondent guilty of dishonesty and recommended
respondent's suspension from the practice of law for one year.[11] The Report was
adopted and approved by the IBP Board of Governors in its Resolution dated
October 19, 2002.[12] Respondent filed a Motion for Reconsideration which was
denied, however, by the IBP Board of Governors on January 25, 2003 on the ground
that it no longer had jurisdiction on the matter, as the same was already endorsed
to the Supreme Court.[13]

On June 9, 2003 this Court's Second Division issued a Resolution remanding the
case to the IBP for the conduct of formal investigation, as the Report of
Commissioner Reyes was based merely on the pleadings submitted.[14]

After hearings were conducted,[15] Investigating Commissioner Dennis A. B. Funa
submitted his Report dated December 5, 2006 finding respondent guilty of gross
misconduct and violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility, and



recommended respondent's suspension for three years.[16]

Commissioner Funa held that while it was difficult at first to determine who between
complainant and respondent was telling the truth, in the end, respondent himself,
with his own contradicting allegations, showed that complainant's version should be
given more credence.[17]

Commissioner Funa noted that although complainant's total obligation to respondent
was only P24,000.00, since the loan obtained by complainant on October 13, 1998
was P20,000.00 at 20% interest payable in six months, by April 13, 1999, however,
complainant had actually paid respondent the total amount of P30,240.00. Thus,
even though the payment was irregularly given, respondent actually earned more
than the agreed upon 20% interest. Moreover, the amounts of P50,000.00 as well as
the name of the payee in the subject checks were all typewritten[18]

Commissioner Funa also gave credence to complainant's claim that it was
respondent's modus operandi to demand a certain amount as "settlement" for the
dropping of estafa complaints against his borrowers. As Commissioner Funa
explains:

[A] complaint for estafa/violation of BP 22 was filed against
[complainant] before the Prosecutor's Office in Pasig City on June 21,
2000. On August 14, 2000, the Prosecutor's Office dismissed the
complaint. On October 2, 2000, Complainant filed this disbarment case.
About one year later, or on September 5, 2001, Complainant was
surprised to receive a demand letter demanding payment once again for
another P100,000.00 corresponding to another three checks, Check Nos.
0047263, 0047264 and 0047265.




Furthermore, Respondent filed another criminal complaint for
estafa/violation of BP 22 dated October 17, 2001, this time before the QC
Prosecutor's Office. The prosecutor's office recommended the filing of the
criminal case for one of the checks.




x x x x



Respondent's version, on the other hand, is that Check Nos. 0047261
and 0047262 were given to him for loans (rediscounting) contacted on
November 15, 1999 and not for a loan contracted on October 13, 1998. x
x x He claims that the October 13, 1998 transaction is an earlier and
different transaction. x x x On the very next day, or on November 16,
1999, Complainant again allegedly contracted another loan for another
P100,000.00 for which Complainant allegedly issued the following Postal
Bank checks [Check No. 0047263 dated May 16, 2001 for P20,000.00;
Check No. 0047264 dated May 30, 2001 for P30,000.00 and Check No.
0047265 dated June 15, 2001 for P50,000.00].




x x x x



Oddly though, Respondent never narrated that Complainant obtained a
second loan on November 16, 1999 in his Answer [dated January 18,



2000] and in his Position Paper [dated October 8, 2001]. He did not even
discuss it in his Motion for Reconsideration dated December 20, 2002,
although he attached the Resolution of the QC Prosecutor's Office.
Clearly, the November 16, 1999 transaction was a mere concoction
that did not actually occur. It was a mere afterthought. Respondent
once again filled-up three of the other checks in his possession (checks
dated May 16, 2001, May 30, 2001 and June 15, 2001) so that he can
again file another estafa/BP 22 case against Complainant (October 17,
2001) AFTER the earlier complaint he had filed before the Pasig City
Prosecutor's Office had been dismissed (August 14, 2000) and AFTER
herein Complainant had filed this disbarment case (October 2, 2000).

More telling, and this is where Respondent gets caught, are the
circumstances attending this second loan of November 16, 1999. In
addition to not mentioning it at all in his Answer, his Position Paper, and
his Motion for Reconsideration, which makes it very strange, is that fact
that he alleges that the loan was contracted on November 16, 1999 for
which Complainant supposedly issued checks dated May 16, 2001, May
30, 2001 and June 15, 2001. Note that May 16, 2001 is eighteen (18
months), or 1 year and 6 months, from November 16, 1999. This is
strangely a long period for loans of this nature. This loan was supposedly
not made in writing, only verbally. With no collaterals and no guarantors.
Clearly, this is a non-existent transaction. It was merely concocted by
Respondent.

More importantly, and this is where Respondent commits his fatal
blunder thus exposing his illegal machinations, Complainant allegedly
received P100,000.00 in cash on November 16, 1999 for which
Complainant gave Respondent, in return, checks also amounting to
P100,000.00. The checks were supposedly dated May 16, 2001, May 30,
2001 and June 15, 2001 x x x.

Now then, would not Respondent suffer a financial loss if he gave away
P100,000.00 on November 16, 1999 and then also receive P100,000.00
on May 16, 2001 or 1 year and 6 months later? A person engaged in
lending business would want to earn interest. The same also with a
person re-discounting checks. In this instance, in his haste to concoct a
story, Respondent forgot to factor in the interest. At 20% interest,
assuming that it is per annum, for 1½ years, Respondent should have
collected from Complainant at least P130,000.00. And yet the checks he
filled up totaled only P100,000.00. The same is true in re-discounting a
check. If Complainant gave Respondent P100,000.00 in checks,
Respondent should be giving Complainant an amount less than
P100,000.00. This exposes his story as a fabrication.

The same observations can be made of the first loan of P100,000.00
secured by Check Nos. 0047261 and 0047262.

More strangely, during the course of the entire investigation, Respondent
never touched on what transpired on the dates of November 15 and 16,
1999. Consider that Complainant's position is that no such transaction
took place on November 15 and 16. And yet, Respondent never made



any effort to establish that Complainant borrowed P100,000.00 on
November 15 and then another P100,000.00 again on November 16.
Respondent merely focused on establishing that Complainant's checks
bounced --- a fact already admitted several times by the Complainant ---
and the reasons for which were already explained by Complainant. This
only shows the lack of candor of Respondent.[19]

x x x x

We take note further that Complainant is a mere mail sorter earning
less than P6,000.00 per month. Who would lend P200,000.00 to an
employee earning such a salary, nowadays, and not even secure such a
loan with a written document or a collateral? It defies realities of finance,
economy and business. It even defies common sense.[20]

Commissioner Funa also took note that the instant case had practically the same set
of facts as in Olbes v. Deciembre[21] and Acosta v. Deciembre.[22] In Olbes,
complainants therein, who were also postal employees, averred that respondent
without authority filled up a total of four checks to represent a total of P200,000.00.
In Acosta, the complainant therein, another postal employee, averred that
respondent filled up two blank checks for a total of P100,000.00. Acosta, however,
was dismissed by Commissioner Lydia Navarro on the ground that it did not involve
any lawyer-client relationship, which ground, Commissioner Funa believes, is
erroneous.[23]




On May 31, 2007, the IBP Board of Governors issued a resolution adopting and
approving Commissoner Funa's Report, but modifying the penalty, as follows:






RESOLUTION NO. XVII-2007-219

Adm. Case No. 5338


Eugenia Mendoza vs.

Atty. Victor V. Deciembre




RESOLVED to ADOPT and APPROVE, as it is hereby ADOPTED and
APPROVED, with modification, the Report and Recommendation of the
Investigating Commissioner of the above-entitled case, herein made part
of this Resolution as Annex "A"; and, finding the recommendation fully
supported by the evidence on record and the applicable laws and rules,
and considering Respondent's gross misconduct and for practically found
guilty of committing the same set of facts alleged in AC 5365, Atty. Victor
V. Deciembre is hereby SUSPENDED INDEFINITELY from the practice
of law to be served successively after the lifting of Respondent's
Indefinite Suspension.[24]



Although no motion for reconsideration was filed before the IBP Board of Governors,
nor a petition for review before this Court as reported by IBP and Office of the Bar
Confidant, the Court considers the IBP Resolution merely recommendatory and
therefore would not attain finality, pursuant to par. (b), Section 12, Rule 139-B of
the Rules of Court. The IBP elevated to this Court the entire records of the case for
appropriate action.





